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city council finds and determines these 
geological, and topographical conditions make modifications and 

changes to the CBC reasonably necessary provide sufficient and effective 
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placard note general damage 
the Municipal Code section violated and the following text: 

Room 11 93001 (805)654-7869. 
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1. 

serve or successor is appointed. 
reasonable rules and regulations for conducting business and will 
render all decisions and in writing to appellant with a 
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11 1 
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required sustain, or a ....... ....,, ........... '"". 
Appeals Board which is appealed, or to an 

appealed application where Local/ Housing Appeals Board 
failed to act the time allowed pursuant to local 
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Exception: An approved indicating control 
position in accordance with Section 903.4. 
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For wood diaphragms supporting or walls, 
diaphragms shall comply the 
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1 

are 

a 

is or 
footings, stem walls, retaining walls, 
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tributary to the 
from the base level diaphragm. 
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Secondary anchors are not 
the direction spaced at not more than 
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base diaphragm shall designed a 
the design force less than 300 pounds per 
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no 
limitations for seismic forces be exceeded. 
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1. 

1. 2 ............... ,... .... 

a 
distance horizontally the bottom outside face 
beam to the face of the descending slope. 
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concrete 
1 . Adhesive anchors installed in h ... ,.;...,.,..,...,+,.,.u" or 

ln\!1/~r.rilu inclined orientations to resist 
sustained tension loads. 

2. Mechanical anchors and adhesive anchors 
not defined in 4.a. 

ACI 318:0.9.2.4 

ACI 318: 0.9.2 

b. Specific requirements for special inspection shall be included in the research report for the anchor issued by an approved source 
in accordance with ACI 355.2 0.9.2 in ACI 318, or other qualification procedures. Where specific requirements are not provided, 
special inspection requirements shall be specified by the registered design professional and shall be approved by the building 
official prior to the commencement of the work 

1 is as 
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1 . 

1 

and maintenance requirements on slopes steeper 
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assigned 
llli"'Oir'V'\OII""'T shall 

supporting wall. Footings shall be 
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STEPPED FOUNDATIONS 

1 

as 
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0-20 

Very low 

non expansive 

21-50 

low 

51-90 

Medium 

91-130 

High 
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Inches 

10 18 

12 

12 

15 

10 

12 

15 

10 18 

12 

18 

24 

15 

18 

24 

21 

21 

24 

27 

27 

27 

12 

18 

24 

12 

18 

24 

24 

1-#4 #4@ 48" o/c 

Top and each way 

bottom or 

1-#4 #3@ 36" ole .. 

Top and 

bottom 

1-#4 top #3@24" o.c. 

and bottom each way 

Special design by a licensed Architect or Engineer required 

2" 

Pre-moisleneing 

of soils under 

Moistening of ground 

prior to placing concrete 

is recommended 

3% over optimum moisture required 

3% over optimum moisture required 

lo a depth of 18" below lowest adjacent 

grade. Testing required 

grade. Testing required 

piers under 

floors 

Piers allowed for 

single floor 

loads only 

Piers allowed for 

single floor 

loads only 

Piers not 

allowed 

Piers not 

allowed 
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3. 
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a 
writing on a 
be subject 

that purpose. 
following provisions: 
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some 

is therefore modified, amended, added 
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SECTION 4: Repeal any provision of the SBMC or any 
ordinance herein will not affect any penalty, forfeiture, or liability before, or 

2 
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Provides a means ensuring that fire protection are installed 
and maintained a manner will provide adequate protection 

high potential seismic 
areas of restricted access present in the 
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1. periods 
accompanied humidity and 
,...r .. ,nnnnrr,C' could create an environment 
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1. 
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accordance with 
individual is 
or the combined influence 
whose negligent operation 

as 
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manner: 

1' 

is I""'OI;OTL:'>rll 

is nale">.TI""•I"'II 

....,,._,_......,_.,,"'-" iS ,...,...r,,...,.,... as 
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1 as 

as 

or 

1' 

area. 
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Section Hazardous Materials 
or unwanted release of 
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new buildings and shall the "'""'-'C:AI.IVI 

in Sections 903.2.1 through 903.2.12 and Appendix 
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Buildings and structures within High and 
Severity Zones a Responsibility Areas 
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1. 

li"'O'"'lTon tO noc:c-'tli"'rnl 

in large property loss. 
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are 
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Definitions. 
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1. 

Buildings/Structures. 
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or use. 
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Environmental Quality 
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conserve 
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supervision California registered 
Engineer, or Engineering no.t"'\lr""''~"~" 

specifically the absorption rate for purposes of disposal 
system sizing. Where this Chapter conflicts City Municipal 

2 
A13-00258 



67

Ill 

3 
A13-00258 



68
4 

A13-00258 



69
A13-00258 



70

1' 

climatic, geological, topographical conditions make modifications 
changes to CRC reasonably necessary provide sufficient and 
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1. 

1.1. Moderate 
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orE 

or 
shall be of sufficient design accommodate all 

and to resulting loads to 
determined from the character the soil. 
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RECOMMEND: a > b 
b s 2'-0" 

& 
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EACH BRACED WALL LINE 

Braced Wall Methodsd GB Method 
Location Line and PCP 

soc 

a. Wall bracing lengths are based on a soil site class "D. Interpolation of bracing length between the 
Sd., values associated with the seismic design categories shall be permitted when a site-specific Sds 
value is determined in accordance with Section 16. 

b. Foundation cripple wall panels shall be braced in accordance with Section R602.10.9 

Continuous 

c. Methods of bracing shall be as described in Sections R602.1 0.2, R602.1 0.4 and R602.1 0.5 d. Methods GB and PCP braced 

wall panel h/w ratio shall not exceed 1 : 1. 

d. Wood Structural Panel shall have a minimum thickness in SDC D2 of 15/32", and shall not be attached 
using staples. 

is as 

2 to 1! based on nominal I"IIMI"'Or'\C'II"\nC> 

points bearing to 
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SECTION 4: ..;;;;..;;........;;....;;..;;..;;....;;;._;;;..._._;;;...=;;...._;;.~=- K1eoea1 any 
ordinance 11"'\0I'"I-:lillr\/ forfeiture, or ............... .. 
preclude prosecution and violation 
effective date this Ordinance. will remain 
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Monoxide Detectors. 
accordance with the State I-IIO'::IITII"'' 
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or 

or 
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.=..=:...;;::;;....;,_,;;_.;...:;....;....;;;;...;;. ~.=...;;.-=.;;....;;;.....;;.;;;;;...;;.:;;;;;.;;..,;_.;;...· If any part of this Ordinance is deemed invalid a 
of competent jurisdiction, the council intends that such decision not affect 
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